## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## NOTICE OF ENACTMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on February 2, 2022, the Snohomish County Council approved Ordinance 21-105, which shall be effective February 12, 2022.

## ORDINANCE NO. 21-105

## APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF EVERETT

WHEREAS, Snohomish County's main administrative and judicial buildings are located in the Downtown Everett Business Improvement Area; and

WHEREAS, Snohomish County and the City of Everett desire to continue a partnership to increase and maintain the safety, attractiveness, and economic vitality of the Downtown Everett Business Improvement Area; and

WHEREAS, the City of Everett will continue to improve and maintain all public rights-of-way including sidewalks and alleyways located within the downtown area, administer other activities promoting the downtown area, and recognize Snohomish County as financial partner in such activities and promotions; and

WHEREAS, Snohomish County and the City of Everett entered into an Interlocal Agreement with an original term beginning on January 1, 2020 and terminating on December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to renew the Interlocal Agreement for an additional five (5) years, commencing upon execution and terminating on December 31, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Snohomish County will pay the City of Everett \$61,936 for the period beginning January 1, 2021 and ending December 31, 2021; and the annual amount paid to the City shall increase by three percent (3%) in each subsequent calendar year; and

WHEREAS, the County Council held a public hearing on February 2, 2022, to consider approving the Interlocal agreement and authorizing the County Executive to sign the Interlocal Agreement on behalf of the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

The Snohomish County Council hereby approves and authorizes the Snohomish County Executive, or designee, to sign the Interlocal Agreement with the City of Everett, a copy of which is attached to this ordinance as Exhibit A.

<u>Copies of the Ordinance:</u> For copies of the ordinance, call 425-388-3494, 1-800-562-4367 x3494, TDD 1-800-877-8339; or e-mail <u>Contact.Council@snoco.org</u>. The ordinance is also available on the Council's website at <a href="https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx">https://snohomish.legistar.com/Default.aspx</a> (File # 2021-1067).

Dated this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of February, 2022.

Asst. Clerk of the Council

Publish: February 9, 2022

SUBMIT AFFIDAVIT TO: Council

SUBMIT INVOICE TO: Facilities - Property Management 107045